This notification is in line with the recent notifications made by International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) by notifying IFRS 15,
‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ substituting IAS 18, ‘Revenue’ and IAS 11, ‘Construction Contracts’. The standard is applicable
to the Company from April 1, 2018.

Impact assessment because of Ind AS 115:

The Company is evaluating the requirements of the amendment and the effect on the financial statements is being evaluated.

41 Standards issued but not yet effective

89Annual Report 2017-18

VIP CLOTHING LIMITED (Formerly known as Maxwell Industries Limited)

Notes forming part of the financial statements as of March 31, 2018

90

Notes forming part of the financial statements as of March 31, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18

VIP CLOTHING LIMITED (Formerly known as Maxwell Industries Limited)

42 First time Ind AS adoption reconciliations:

42.1Effect of Ind AS Adoption on balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016:
(` in lakhs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2017 (End of the last
period Presented under previous GAAP) (date of transition)

Previous Effect of Ind AS Previous Effect of Ind AS
GAAP* Transition GAAP* Transition

to Ind AS   to Ind AS

A ASSETS

1. Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment   3,348.48  1,215.87  4,564.35  4,770.19  1,215.86  5,986.05

(b) Capital work-in-progress  -   -   -   14.52  -   14.52

(c) Other Intangible assets   1,338.24  11,207.45  12,545.69  1,382.74  11,207.45  12,590.19

(d)  Financial Assets

   -  Investments  1.15  -   1.15  1.15  -   1.15

   -  Others financial assets  785.16  (663.54)  121.62  734.17  (607.50)  126.67

(e)  Deferred tax assets (net)  -   -   -   -   -   -

(f)  Other non-current assets   -   37.45  37.45  -   37.89  37.89

Total Non - Current Assets  5,473.03  11,797.23  17,270.26  6,902.77  11,853.70  18,756.47

2. Current assets

(a) Inventories  10,331.67  -   10,331.67  11,556.08  -   11,556.08

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables   6,646.49  (1,361.15)  5,285.34  5,503.62  (1,175.40)  4,328.22

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  2.72  -   2.72  30.79  (0.01)  30.78

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii)   379.50  17.06  396.56  260.36  1.89  262.25

   above

(iv) Loans   58.35  (34.40)  23.95  78.99  (59.80)  19.19

(v)  Others financial assets   -   0.41  0.41  -   0.86  0.86

(c) Current tax assets (Net)  -   129.19  129.19  -   118.20  118.20

(d) Other current assets   -   658.66  658.66  -   703.08  703.08

Total Current Assets  17,418.73  (590.23)  16,828.50  17,429.84  (411.18)  17,018.66

Total Assets (1+2)  22,891.76  11,207.00  34,098.76  24,332.61  11,442.52  35,775.13

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1. Equity

(a) Equity Share capital  1,321.54  -   1,321.54  1,321.54  -   1,321.54

(b) Other Equity  7,431.98  6,869.43  14,301.41  8,011.57  7,040.56  15,052.13

8,753.52  6,869.43  15,622.95  9,333.11  7,040.56  16,373.67

LIABILITIES

2. Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i)  Borrowings   -   42.37  42.37  -   212.26  212.26

(ii)  Other financial liabilities  466.10  32.07  498.17  434.00  24.08  458.08

(b) Provisions  -   56.48  56.48  -   71.47  71.47

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  1,220.25  4,213.77  5,434.02  1,261.85  4,213.77  5,475.62

Total Non - Current Liabilities  1,686.35  4,344.69  6,031.04  1,695.85  4,521.58  6,217.43

3. Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i)  Borrowings  8,529.82  894.14  9,423.96  9,397.29  762.95  10,160.24

(ii)  Trade payables  3,310.19  (1,042.53)  2,267.66  3,401.66  (1,010.61)  2,391.05

(iii) Other financial liabilities   564.52  (97.39)  467.13  479.17  (22.51)  456.66

(b) Provisions  47.36  144.56  191.92  25.53  74.29  99.82

(c) Other current liabilities  -   94.10  94.10  -   76.26  76.26

Total Current Liabilities  12,451.89  (7.12)  12,444.77  13,303.65  (119.62)  13,184.03

Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)  22,891.76  11,207.00  34,098.76  24,332.61  11,442.52  35,775.13

 As at April 1, 2016

42.2 Effect of Ind AS adoption on Equity Share Capital and Other Equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016.
(` in lakhs)

Particulars  As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016
(end of the last period (date of transition)

presented under
previous GAAP)

Total equity (shareholders' fund) under previous GAAP 8,753.52  9,333.11

Fair value of land   1,258.11  1,258.11

Provision for doubtful debts   (1,375.58)  (1,206.68)

Fair value gains on derivative financial instruments   (0.19)  1.09

Loan to employees   (1.80)  (1.29)

Revaluation of License  11,207.45  11,207.45

Lease land rent payment   (4.79)  (4.35)

Deferred Tax expense: Brand impairment   (4,213.77)  (4,213.77)

Total adjustments to equity  6,869.43  7,040.56

Total equity under Ind AS  15,622.95  16,373.67

42.3 Effect of Ind AS adoption on Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
   (` in lakhs)

Particulars  Year ended March 31, 2017
(Latest period presented under previous GAAP)

 Previous Effect of Ind AS
GAAP Transition

to Ind AS

I Revenue from operations  23,209.75  (59.77)  23,149.98
II Other Income  91.20  28.51  119.71
III Total Revenue (I + II)  23,300.95  (31.26)  23,269.69
IV EXPENSES

(a) Cost of materials consumed  13,135.39  (55.43)  13,079.96
   (b) Changes in stock of finished goods, work-in-progress and

stock-in-trade  1,012.64  -   1,012.64
(c) Employee benefit expense   1,721.42  (20.93)  1,700.49
(d) Finance costs   1,218.60  0.47  1,219.07
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense  357.66  (21.56)  336.10
(f) Advertisement & publicity expense  326.10  -   326.10
(g) Other expenses   5,307.60  176.91  5,484.51
Total Expenses  23,079.41  79.46  23,158.87

V Profit/(loss) before exceptional item and tax (III - IV)  221.54  (110.72)  110.82
Exceptional items  (720.64)  -   (720.64)

V Profit/(loss) before tax (III - V)  (499.10)  (110.72)  (609.82)
VI Tax Expense

(a) Current tax
(b) Deferred tax  (41.60)  6.20  (35.40)

   (c) Short provision for tax relating to prior years
Total tax expense  (41.60)  6.20  (35.40)

VII Profit/(loss) after tax from continued operations (V - VI)  (457.50)  (116.92)  (574.42)
   Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations  (122.14)  (42.17)  (164.31)
   Tax expenses of discontinued operations  -   -   -

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations (VI - VII)  (122.14)  (42.17)  (164.31)
VIII Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations (VII - VIII)  (579.64)  (159.09)  (738.73)
IX Other comprehensive income

(i) Items that will not be recycled to profit or loss
(a) Re-measurements of the defined benefit liabilities/(assets)   -   (12.04)  (12.04)
(b) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss  -   -   -
Total Other comprehensive income  -   (12.04)  (12.04)
Total comprehensive income for the period (VIII + IX)  (579.64)  (171.13)  (750.77)

91

Notes forming part of the financial statements as of March 31, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18

VIP CLOTHING LIMITED (Formerly known as Maxwell Industries Limited)

42.4 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the total Comprehensive income for year ended March 31, 2017.

Particulars Year ended March 31, 2017
(latest period presented

under previous GAAP)

Profit as per previous GAAP  (579.64)

Adjustments:

Provision for doubtful debts as per Ind AS  (168.90)

Lease Rent  (0.44)

Employee benefit expenses  17.73

Finance cost expenses  (1.28)

Deferred tax impact of above entries  (6.20)

Total effect of transition to Ind AS  (159.09)

Profit for the year as per Ind AS  (738.73)

Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax)  (12.04)

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  (750.77)

42.5Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2017
   (` in lakhs)

Particulars  Year ended March 31, 2017
(Latest period presented under previous GAAP)

 Previous Effect of Ind AS
GAAP Transition

to Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  996.54 26.94 1023.48

Net cash (used in) investing activities  1151.98 28.51 1180.49

Net cash flow (used in)  financing activities   (2,057.45)  (40.27)  (2,097.72)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  291.15 1.88 293.03

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  382.22 17.06 399.28

Notes:

42.5.1Fair value measurement of Land

Under Previous GAAP, land was valued at cost. Under Ind AS, the entity has opted option available under paragraph D5 of Appendix
D to Ind AS 101 and has elected to measure land at the date of transition to Ind AS at its fair value and use that fair value as its
deemed cost at that date.

The carrying value of land as per IGAAP was ` 76.81 Lakhs as on transition date. The land has been fair valued at ` 1334.91 Lakhs
and the difference of ` 1258.10 Lakhs has been transferred to retained earnings.

42.5.2Fair value measurement of License / Brand